

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION**

RHONDA BURNETT, JEROD BREIT,
HOLLEE ELLIS, FRANCES HARVEY, and
JEREMY KEEL, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS, REALOGY HOLDINGS
CORP., HOMESERVICES OF AMERICA,
INC., BHH AFFILIATES, LLC, HSF
AFFILIATES, LLC, RE/MAX LLC, and
KELLER WILLIAMS REALTY, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-CV-00332-SRB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
WITH THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES AND SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE LITIGATION 2

II. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND MEDIATION 4

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 5

A. SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 5

B. SETTLEMENT AMOUNT 6

C. CHANGES TO BUSINESS PRACTICES..... 6

D. COOPERATION REQUIREMENTS 9

E. RELEASE OF CLAIMS AGAINST NAR, ITS MEMBERS, AND PARTICIPATING ENTITIES 10

F. APPLICATION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS 11

IV. THE CLASS DEFINITION CONTEMPLATED BY THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES RULE 23, AND THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED 11

A. CLASS DEFINITION..... 11

B. LEGAL STANDARD FOR MODIFYING THE CLASS DEFINITION..... 13

C. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(A) 16

1. *Numerosity* 16

2. *Commonality*..... 17

3. *Typicality*..... 18

4. *Adequacy*..... 19

D. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(B)(3)..... 19

1. *Predominance* 20

2. *Superiority of a Class Action* 22

V. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT 23

A. THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CASES, WEIGHED AGAINST THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT... 25

B. NAR’s FINANCIAL CONDITION 26

C. THE COMPLEXITY AND EXPENSE OF FURTHER LITIGATION 26

D. THE AMOUNT OF OPPOSITION TO THE SETTLEMENT 27

E. THE SETTLEMENT ALSO SATISFIES THE RULE 23(E) FACTORS 27

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT CO-LEAD CLASS COUNSEL FOR THE CERTIFIED CLASSES IN *BURNETT* AND *MOEHRL* AS CO-LEAD COUNSEL FOR THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 28

VII. CLASS NOTICE SHOULD PROCEED IN A SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR MANNER AS THE EARLIER SETTLEMENTS 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albin v. Resort Sales Missouri, Inc., 2021 WL 5107730 (W.D. Mo. May 21, 2021) 14

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 19, 20, 23

Burnett v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors, 2022 WL 1203100 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 22, 2022) Passim

Chapman v. First Index, Inc., 796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015) 13

Cohn v. Nelson, 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005)..... 24

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... 16

D&M Farms v. Birdsong Corp., 2020 WL 7074140 (E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2020) 17

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co., 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) 18, 25

Donaldson v. Pillsbury Co., 554 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1977)..... 18

Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc., 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 20

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) 19

Grunin, 513 F.2d..... 24

Gunnells, 348 F.3d 19

Hand v. Beach Entertainment KC, LLC, 456 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (W.D. Mo. 2020) 16

Holt v. CommunityAmerica Credit Union, 2020 WL 12604383 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 4, 2020) 20

Hughes v. Baird & Warner, Inc., 1980 WL 1894 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 1980)..... 17

Hyland v. Homeservices of Am., Inc., 2008 WL 4858202 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 7, 2008) 18

In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig., 82 F.R.D. 652 (D.D.C. 1979) 25

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig., 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)..... 15

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig., 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 25

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig., 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) 19

<i>In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166.....	14
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	25
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	13
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	21
<i>In re Packaged Seafood Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 15-MD-2670, 2023 WL 2483474 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2023).....	29
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 7160380 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2019)...	20
<i>In re Serzone Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D.....	23
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 13152270 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2011).....	14
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013).....	20, 21
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist. No.</i> , 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) ..	24
<i>Marcus v. Kansas</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)	26
<i>Marshall v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Moehrl v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 2023 WL 2683199 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2023)	Passim
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982).....	16, 17
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	21, 24
<i>Rannis v. Rechia</i> , 380 Fed. App’x 646 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019).....	15

<i>Sanderson v. Unilever Supply Chain, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5822413 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 16, 2011).....	24
<i>Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 312 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	14
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Wireless</i> , 396 F.3d	24

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	2
--------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	23
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)(D)	23
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2)	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	12, 13, 20, 22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)	23, 27, 29
Rule 23	13
Rule 23(a).....	16
Rule 23(a) and 23(b)(3)	13
Rule 23(a) and (b)(3)	16
Rule 23(a)(1).....	16
Rule 23(a)(2).....	17
Rule 23(b)	16

Rule 23(b)(3)(A–D)	20
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	29
Rule 23(e)(2).....	27
Rule 23(f).....	27
Other Authorities	
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41	24
7B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1798.1 (3d ed. 2005)	15
